

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

SERVICE EMPLOYEES	:	Case No. 2:12-CV-562
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1, <i>et</i>	:	
<i>al.</i> ,	:	Judge Algenon L. Marbley
	:	
Plaintiffs	:	Magistrate Judge Terence P. Kemp
	:	
vs.	:	PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION
	:	FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
JON HUSTED, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	WITH RESPECT TO WRONG-
	:	LOCATION PROVISIONAL
Defendants.	:	BALLOTS; MEMORANDUM OF
	:	LAW IN SUPPORT

**RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WITH RESPECT TO
WRONG-LOCATION PROVISIONAL BALLOTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. Procedural Background..... 2

B. Ohio’s Provisional Ballot System..... 3

C. Poll-Worker Error 4

ARGUMENT 11

I. Preliminary Injunction Standard 11

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed in Their Constitutional Challenge to Ohio’s Mandatory Rejection of Wrong Precinct Provisional Ballots Cast in the Wrong Polling Location Regardless of Poll Worker Error..... 12

A. Mandating that County Boards Disqualify the Entire Ballots Cast by Lawfully Registered Voters Because They Were Given Those Provisional Ballots in the Wrong Polling Location Burdens the Right to Vote for No Legitimate Reason in Violation of Equal Protection 12

1. Disqualifying wrong precinct ballots cast in the wrong location imposes a substantial burden on the right to vote. 13

2. No legitimate state interest is actually furthered by disqualifying all the votes on these ballots cast by lawfully-registered voters after the election..... 16

B. Mandatory Disqualification of These Provisional Ballots Regardless of Poll Worker Error Also Violates Due Process 19

III. The Balance of Harms Weighs Strongly In Favor of Issuing a Preliminary Injunction With Respect to Ballots to Be Rejected in the Upcoming November 2012 Election 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... *passim*

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) 12

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... *passim*

*Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson Cty.,
Tenn.*,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 12

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
850 F. Supp. 2d 795 (S.D. Ohio 2012) 7

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) 2

NEOCH v. Husted,
___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 4829033 (6th Cir. Oct. 11, 2012) *passim*

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 16

Obama for America v. Husted,
___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 4753397 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2012) 1, 13, 18

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 19

Sandusky County Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 17

Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp System, Inc.,
119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997) 12, 19

STATE CASES

State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner,
941 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio 2011)..... 4

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181.....5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183.....4
